* To whom correspondence should be sent. E-mail: sandor.belak@bmc.uu.se
Molecular epizootiology of infectious bronchitis
virus in Sweden indicating the involvement of a
vaccine strain
A. Farsang1, C. Ros2, Lena H. M. Renström3, Claudia Baule3, T. Soós1 and
S. Belák3*
1Institute for Veterinary Medicinal Products, H-1107, Budapest, Szállás utca 8, Hungary, 2Department of
Chemistry and Biochemistry, University of Bern, Freistsrasse 3, 3012 Bern and ZLB Bioplasma AG,

Natural cases
Before 1997 no IB vaccines were applied in Sweden. Twelve cases,
occurring on different farms between 1994 and 1998 (Table 1), were
previously diagnosed as IB, using a blocking enzyme-linked immuno-
sorbent assay (ELISA) test (L.H.M. Renström, unpublished results).
The first outbreaks affected layers, causing production problems in
1994. The outbreaks in 1995 and 1997 happened among layers and
broilers, respectively. The manifestations were drops in egg production,
poor egg quality, coughing and sneezing. Virus isolation was not
performed; the specimens from these 12 cases (Table 1) were analysed
directly by PCR.
230 A. Farsang et al.
Table 1. Viruses of the study
Virus Outbreak
SE/1096/97a Layer 97–98
SE/1097/97 Layer 97–98
SE/1106/97 Layer 97–98
SE/1120/97 Layer 97–98
SE/50/98 Layer 97–98
SE/422/97 Layer 97–98
SE/423/97 Layer 97–98
SE/397/95 Scania 95
SE/722/95 Halland 95
SE/340/94b Layer 94
SE/242/95b Scania 95
SE/748/95 Halland 95
Xc Vaccine
a Named as suggested by Cavanagh (2001a): country/isolate
number/year of isolation. SE, Sweden.
b In the case of these samples, the ‘phylogeny’ PCR (S1) was